507261734 05/02/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7308655

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| KIRTIKUMAR NATUBHAI PATEL | 02/07/2022 |
| ROHIT N. PATEL | 02/07/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MSM GREENTECH LLC | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2150 TOWN SQUARE PLACE, #200 | |
| City: | SUGAR LAND | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 77479 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|--------------|
| Patent Number: | 9175905 |
| PCT Number: | US2011057937 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)522-3322

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7139614641

Email:gordon@waggettlaw.comCorrespondent Name:GORDON G. WAGGETTAddress Line 1:228 WEST COWAN DRIVEAddress Line 4:HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | P15-GEN-001 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | GORDON G. WAGGETT |
| SIGNATURE: | /Gordon G. Waggett/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/02/2022 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Confirmatory_Assignment_Patel_MSM Greentech_LLC_signed#page1.tif source=Confirmatory_Assignment_Patel_MSM Greentech_LLC_signed#page2.tif source=Confirmatory_Assignment_Patel_MSM Greentech_LLC_signed#page3.tif

507261734 PATENT REEL: 059781 FRAME: 0758

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Confirmatory Assignment Agreement is by and between Kirtikumar Natubhai Patel, individually, residing at 4123 Maurice Way, Stafford, TX 77477 and Rohit N. Patel, individually, residing at 33 Sudbury CT. Dr., Harrow, MDDX HA1 3SZ, UK (collectively "Assignors") and MSM GREENTECH LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company having a registered office at 2150 Town Square Place, #200, Sugar Land, Texas 77479 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the MSM GREENTECH LLC, DE Agreement dated 12/22/2021, the Assignors agreed to transfer certain intellectual property rights to Assignce subject to the terms and conditions stated therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Proprietary Information and Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated 2/7/2022, Assignors sold, conveyed, assigned and transferred to Assignee the following intellectual property assets identified below subject to the terms and conditions of the MSM GREENTECH LLC, DE Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Proprietary Information and Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated 2/7/2022 is made subject to the terms and conditions of the MSM GREENTECH LLC, DE Agreement, and that effective as of 2/7/2022; and subject to the terms and conditions of the MSM GREENTECH LLC, DE Agreement 12/22/2021, for good and valuable consideration, the amount and sufficiency of which is set out in the MSM GREENTECH LLC, DE Agreements; and a future promise of a consideration at minimum being cost defrayments per industry practice of tax adjusted IP, R&D and development costs defrayments, the undersigned Assignors hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee, their entire right, title and interest for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), and throughout the world, in the following intellectual property:

A. The following U.S. patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, in any and all patent applications thereon, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent(s) and divisional, continuation, continuation of examination (RCE) and continuation-in-part (CIP) applications thereof worldwide, including those directed to any improvements, and including those claiming the benefit of the filing dates of, or priority to any of these listed patents and applications (Exhibit A), to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, including all claims, if any, that may have arisen for infringement prior to the date of this assignment, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

****;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

1 of 3

ASSIGNOR - Kirtikumar Natubhai Patel

By: Lety

Kirtikumar Natubhai Patel, individually

ASSIGNEE - MSM GREENTECH LLC

By: War Naturbai Patel, Member

ASSIGNOR - Robit N. Patel

y (/**

Robit N. Patel, individually

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application Number: 13/282,407, filed: 10/26/2011, entitled: Process for Separating and Recovering NGLs from Hydrocarbon Streams, now U.S. Patent No. 9,175,905 issuing 11/03/2015.

Patent Cooperation Treating Application PCT/US11/57937 filed 10/26/2011, claiming the benefit of the filing date of U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application Number: 13/282,407, including the following PCT national stage patent applications

| Country | Application No. |
|--------------|---------------------|
| ARIPO | No. /P/2013/006857 |
| Australia | No. 2011319885 |
| Brazil | No. 112013010282-9 |
| Canada | No. 2,819,123 |
| Eurasia | No. 023611 |
| Europe | No. 11837045.1 |
| Hong Kong | No. 13112264.9 |
| Indonesia | No. W00 2013 02238 |
| Malaysia | No. 2013001514 |
| Mexico | No. a/2013/004652 |
| New Zealand | No. 707092 |
| Nigeria | No. C/2013/304 |
| OAPI | No. 1201300167 |
| Singapore | No. 201303771-8 |
| South Africa | No. 2013/03727 |
| South Korea | No. 10-2013-7013491 |



RECORDED: 05/02/2022



3 of 3